

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

**UNITED STATES,**  
Appellee

v.

**Bradley M. METZ,**  
Corporal (E-4)  
U.S. Marine Corps  
Appellant

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
APPELLANT**

Crim.App. Dkt. No. 201900089

USCA Dkt. No. 21-0059/MC

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

MICHAEL W. WESTER  
Lieutenant, JAGC, USN  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate  
Review Activity  
1254 Charles Morris Street SE  
Building 58, Suite 100  
Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374  
(202) 685-5188  
michael.wester@navy.mil  
Bar no. 37277

## Index of Brief

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities .....	iv
I. The admissibility of evidence seized after an illegal apprehension is governed by <i>Brown v. Illinois</i> . Did the lower court err by failing to apply <i>Brown</i> despite finding Appellant was illegally apprehended? .....	1
A. Ineffective assistance of counsel is inextricably tied to the granted issue .....	1
B. Unlike in <i>United States v. Melson</i> , there is no need to remand for factfinding to determine whether civilian defense counsel was deficient since (1) counsel explained his actions on the record; and (2) like in <i>United States v. Holt</i> , this Court can conclude there is no reasonable explanation for counsel’s inaction without looking to any declaration or affidavit.....	4
1. To the extent <i>Melson</i> prevents this Court from deciding an ineffective assistance claim in an appellant’s favor simply because trial defense counsel has not been given an opportunity to rebut it, this Court should overrule it for the reasons Chief Judge Stucky explained in his dissenting opinion .....	8
C. The Government’s claim that Agent Perry kept Appellant handcuffed for “officer safety” reasons is refuted by the record: Agent Perry asked a handcuffed Appellant to “discuss things” back at his room .....	10
D. The Government’s focus on the fact that Appellant consented to the search and agreed to be interrogated sidesteps important facts .....	11
E. Even factoring in Appellant’s consent to the searches and interrogation, it is the third <i>Brown</i> factor—the flagrancy of the arrest—that is most controlling. Here, this factor weighs heavily in favor of suppression .....	13

F. The inevitable discovery exception does not apply to the physical evidence because Agent Perry admitted he lacked probable cause to get a search authorization, and Appellant only consented to a search of his room after being diverted there in handcuffs.....15

G. Appellant’s statements would not have been discovered inevitably: the agents questioned him because of what they found in his room, and there is no reason to believe he would have been interrogated otherwise.....20

Conclusion .....23

Certificate of Compliance .....24

Certificate of Filing and Service .....24

## Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	2-3, 13
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	13
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	14
